GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 5382
(To be answered on the 25t July 2019)

DIRECT FLIGHTS FOR INTERNATIONAL DESTINATIONS

5382. SHRI SATYADEV PACHAURI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oI foratrotor it be pleased to state:-

(a) the airport-wise number of direct flights for international destinations from various airports of the country;

(b) the number of direct flights launched and withdrawn by Air India from Lucknow for international destinations during the last three years and the current year;

(c) the reasons for withdrawing the said flight services; and

(d) the details of the frequency and number of direct flights operated by all aviation companies from Lucknow to international destinations?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
A A RO T30 Ao PSSR (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a) The detail of airport-wise number of direct flights for international destinations (as per summer schedule 2019) from various airports of the country is at Annexure-I.

(b) Air India Limited has neither launched nor withdrawn any direct flights from Lucknow for international destinations during the last three years and the current year.
(c) Does not arise.

(d) The details of the frequency and number of direct flights operated by all aviation
companies from Lucknow to international destinations is at Annexure-11.
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Summer Schedule 2013 {International) of domestic carriers

Route Airline Frequency per week
Ahmedabad - Bangkok - Ahmedabad Spicejet 7
Ahmedabad - Doha - Ahmedabad Indigo 7
Ahmedabad - Dubai - Ahmedabad digo i
Spicejet 7
Ahmedabad - Kuwait - Ahmedabad Ll I?dla 2
Indigo 7
Ahmedabad - London - Ahmedabad Air India 4
Ahmedabad - Muscat - Ahmedabad Spicejet 7
Amritsar - Birmingham - Amritsar Air India 3
Amritsar - Bangkok - Amritsar Spicejet 7
Air India Express 7
Amritsar - Dubai - Amritsar Indigo 7
Spicejet 7
Bangalore - Bangkok - Bangalore r Ifld'a 4
Indigo 7
Bangalore - Colombo - Bangalore Indigo 7
Bangalore - Dubai - Bangalore Indigo 7
Bangalore - Hong Kong - Bangalore Indigo 7
Bangalore - Phuket - Bangalore lrudzgo 6
Go Air 7
Bangalore - Kuala Lumpur - Bangalore Indigo 7
Bangalore - London - Bangalore Air India 3
Air India 6
Bangalore - Male - Bangalore indigo 2
Go Air 2
Bangalore - Singapore - Bangalore Alr lndla'Express 4
indigo 7
Mumbai - Abu Dhabi - Mumbai Air India 7
Mumbai - Bangkok - Mumbai Air India 7
Mumbai - Colombo Air India 7
ivlumbai - Doha - Mumbai Al India'Express 4
Indigo 7
Air India Express 7
Mumbai - Dubai - Mumbai Al I?dla !
Indigo 14
Spicejet 7
Mumbai - Phuket - Mumbai Go Air 7
Mumbai - Jeddah - Mumbai Air India 4
Mumbai - New York - Mumbai Air India 3
Mumbai - London - Mumbai Air India 7
Mumbai - Miuscat - Mumbai Al Ifldla :
i Indigo 7
Mumbai - Male - Mumbai lildlg_o =
. Go Air 4
Mumbai - Riyadh - Mumbai Air India 7

ANNEXUR E -1


Mumbai - Sharjah - Mumbai Air India Express 7
Kozhikode - Al Ain - Kozhikode Air India Express 2
Kozhikode - Abu Dhabi - Kozhikode Alr lndla.Express .
Indige 7
Kozhikode - Bahrain - Kozrikode Air India Express 7
Kozhikode - Dammam - Kozhikode Air India Express | 4
Kozhikode - Doha - Kozhikode Air lndla.Express z
Indigo 7
Air India Express 13
Kozhikode - Dubai - Kozhikode Air India 7
Spicejet 7
Kozhikode - Jeddah - Kozhikode Spicejet 7
Kozhikoce - Kuwait - Kozhikode Air India Express 5
Kozhikode - Muscat - Kozhikode Air India Express 7
Kozhikodie - Ras al Khaymah - Kozhikode Air Iridia Express 2
Kozhikode - Riyadh - Kozhikode Air india Express 5
Air India Express 8
Kozhikode - Sharjah - Kozhikode Air India 7
Indigo 7
Kozhikode - Salalah - Kozhikode Air India Express 1
‘ Air India 3
Kolkata - Bangkok - Kolkata Indige i4
Spicejet 7
Air India 7
Kolkata - Dhaka - Kolkata Indigo 7
Spicejet 14
Kolkata - Kathmandu - Kolkata Air India 4
Kolkata - Rangoon (Yangon) - Kolkata Air India 2
Kolkata - Singapore - Kolkata Indigo 7
Coimbatore - Singapore - Coimbatore Air India Express 3
Madurai - Dubai - Madurai Spicejet 7
Madurai - Colombo - Madurai Spicejet 7
Kannur - Abu Dhabi - Kannur il E:»:press 2
Go Air 4
Kannur - Bahrain Air India Express 2
Kannur - Doha - Kannur el lnd|a.Express 4
Indigo 7
Kannur - Kuwait - Kannur indigo 6
Kannur - Muscat - Kannur Alringia E?(press 3
Go Air 3
Kannur - Rivadh - Kannur Air India Express 2
Kannur - Sharjah - Kannur Air India Express 7
Kochi - Abu Dhabi - Kochi Alt Indie: Frpness L
indigo 7
Kochi - Doha - Kochi Gir-indla Exprage i
Indige 7
Air India Express 6
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Kochi - Dubai - Kochi

Air India

Indigo
Spicejet
Kochi - Jeddah - Kochi Air India
Kochi - Kuwait - Kochi Indigo
Kochi - Muscat - Kochi Air India Express Kochi - Male - Kochi ln‘dlg.o
Spicejet
Kochi - Riyadh - Kochi Air India

Kochi - Sharjah - Kochi

Air India Express

Kochi - Salalah - Kochi

Air India Express
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Delhi - Stockholm - Delhi Air India Delhi - Abu Dhabi - Delhi Air India Express Delhi - Bahrain - Delhi Air India Delhi - Birmingham - Delhi Air India
" Air India
Delhi - Bangkok - Delhi Air India
Spicejet
Delhi - Paris - Delhi Air India Delhi - Colombo - Delhi Air India Delhi - Copenhagen - Delhi Air India Delhi - Dammam - Delhi Air India Delhi - Doha - Delhi Indigo
Air India Express
Delhi - Dubai - Delhi s
Indigo 14
Spicejet 7
Delhi - Rome - Delhi Air India 3
Delhi - Frankfurt - Delhi Air India 7
Delhi - Hong Kong - Delhi Alr.lm-jxa 4
Spicejet 7
Dethi - Phuket - Delhi il :
Go Air 7
Delhi - Washington DC - Delhi Air India 3
Deihi - Istanbul - Delhi Indigo 7
Delhi - Jeddah - Delhi Air India 3
Delhi - New York - Delhi Air India 7
Dethi - Kabul - Delhi kil =
Spicejet 7
Delhi - Kathmandu - Delhi AR IS e
Indigo 7
Delhi - Kuala Lumpur - Delhi Indigo 7
Delhi - London - Delhi Aicels z
' Air India 7
Delhi - Madrid - Delhi Air India 3
Delhi - Muscat - Delhi Air India ol Delhi - Melbourne - Delhi Air india 3
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Chandigarh - Sharjah - Chandigarh

Air India Express

Mangalore - Abu Dhabi - Mangalore

Air India Express

Mangalore - Bahrain

Air India Express

Mangalore - Dammam - Mangalore

Air India Express

Mangalore - Doha - Mangalore

Air India Express

" |Delhi - Male - Delhi Go Air 3
Delhi - Milan - Delhi Air India 4
Delhi - Tokyo - Delhi Air India 4
Delhi - Chicago - Delhi Air India 7
Delhi - Shanghai - Delhi Air India 5
Delhi - Riyadh - Delhi Air India 3
Delhi - San Francisco - Delhi Air India 9
Delhi - Singapore - Delhi Air India 14
Delhi - Sydney - Delhi Air India 5
Delhi - Tel Aviv - Delhi Air India 5
Delhi - Wien (Vienna) - Delhi Air India 4
Newark - Mumbai Air India 7
Gaya - Rangoon (Yangon) - Gaya Air India 3
Goa - Dubai - Goa Air India 4
Goa - Kuwait - Goa Air India 3
Hyderabad - Bangkok - Hyderabad Spicejet 7
Hyderabad - Colombo - Hyderabad . Spicejet 5
Hyderabad - Doha - Hyderabad Indfgo ’/

Indigo 7

Hyderabad - Dubai - Hyderabad Air India 7
Hyderabad - Jeddah - Hyderabad Alr.lnfila =
Spicejet 7

Hyderabad - Kuwait - Hyderabad Air India 2
Hyderabad - Muscat - Hyderabad Air India 3
Hyderabad - Sharjah - Hyderabad Indigo 7
Chandigarh - Dubai - Chandigarh Indigo 6
3

4

3

3

3

Mangalore - Dubai - Mangalore all Indl'a E.xpress =
Spicejet 7

Mangalore - Muscat - Mangalore Air India Express 3
Madurai - Singapore - Madurai Air India Express 7
Jaipur - Dubai - Jaipur Alr Indl.a E-xpress 4
Spicejet 5

Lucknow - Dubai - Lucknow Air India Express 7
Chennai - Bangkok - Chennai Indigo 7
Air India 7

Chennai - Colombo - Chennai Indigo 14
Spicejet 7

Chennai - Doha - Chennai Indigo 7
Chennai - Dubai - Chennai Al I?dla )
Indigo 7

Chennai - Kuwait - Chennai Indigo 7
Chennai - Muscat - Chennai Air India 7
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Air India Express

Chennai - Singapore - Chennai Alr h'wdna
Indigo
Indigo
Pune - Dubai - Pune Alr Inds'a Fxpress
Spicejet
Lucknow - Sharjah - Lucknow Indigo

Surat - Sharjah - Surat

Air India Express

Trivandrum - Abu Dhabi - Trivandrum

Air India Express

Trivandrum - Doha - Trivandrum Indigo Trivandrum - Dubai - Trivandrum il Indla_Express
Indigo
Trivandrum - Muscat - Trivandrum Air India Express Trivandrum - Male - Trivandrum ~ Air India Trivandrum - Riyadh - Trivandrum Air India
Air India Express
Trivandrum - Sharjah - Trivandrum Air India
Indigo

Trichy - Dubai - Trichy

Air India Express

Trichy - Sharjah - Trichy

Air India Express

Trichy - Singapore - Trichy

Air India Express

Indigo
\Vijayawada - Singapore - Vijayawada Indigo Varanasi - Bangkok - Varanasi Indigo Varanasi - Colombo - Varanasi Air India

Varanasi - Sharjah - Varanasi

Air India Express
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STATEMENT SHOWING THE OPERATIONS OF FOREIGN

AIRLINES TO/FROM INDIA DURING SUMMER 2019
Effective 31" March 2019 to 26" October 2019

SL. NAME OF THE ROUTE FREQUENCY
NO. AIRLINE

1. | AEROFLOT MOSCOW-DELHI-MOSCOW 14
2. | AIRARABIA SHARJAH-MUMBAI-SHARJAH 14
SHARJAH-TRIVANDRUM-SHARJAH 14
SHARJAH-CHENNAI-SHARJAH 07
SHARJAH-DELH!I-SHARJAH 14
SHARJAH-HYDERABAD-SHARJAH 07
SHARJAH-BANGALORE-SHARJAH 07
SHARJAH-NAGPUR-SHARJAH 04
SHARJA-COIMBATORE-SHARJAH 05
SHARJAH-JAIPUR-SHARJAH 07
SHARJAH-AHMEDABAD-SHARJAH 07
SHARJAH-CALICUT-SHARJAH 07
SHARJAH-COCHIN-SHARJAH 14
SHARJAH-GOA-SHARJAH 05

112
3. | AIRASTANA ALMATY-DELHI-ALMATY 09
ASTANA-DELHI-ASTANA 02

11

4. | AIRAUSTRAL REUNION ISLAND-CHENNAI -REUNION 02

- ISLAND

5 | AIRASIA BERHAD | KUALA LUMPUR-TIRUCHIRAPALLI & V.V. 21
KUALA LUMPUR-KOLKATA & VWV 07
KUALA LUMPUR-CHENNAI & W 14
KUALA LUMPUR-BANGALORE & VW 04
KUALA LUMPUR-HYDERABAD & VWV 08
KAULA LUMPUR-BHUBANESWAR & VV 04

KAULA LUMPUR-VISAKHAPATNAM & VV 04
KAULA LUMPUR-KOCHI & VW 18

80

6. | AIRASIAX KUALA LUMPUR-DELHI-KUALA LUMPUR 04
KUALA LUMPUR-JAIPUR-KUALA LUMPUR 04
KUALALAMPUR-AMRITSAR-KUALALMPUR 04

12
7. | AIR CANADA TORONTO-DELHI-TORONTO 7
VANCCOUVER-DELHI VANCOUVER 7

14

8. | AIR CHINA BEIJING-DELHI-BEIJING 05
BEIJING-MUMBAI-BEIING 04

09

9. | AIR FRANCE PARIS-DELHI-PARIS 05
PARIS-MUMBAI-PARIS 07
PARIS-BANGALORE-PARIS Q7

19


10. | AIR SEYCHELLES | SEYCHELLES-MUMBAI-SEYCHELLES 06
1. | ARMAURITIUS | MAURITIUS-MUMBAI-MAURITIUS 06
MAURITIUS-DELHI-MAURITIUS 02
MAURITIUS-BANGALORE-CHENNAI- 02
MAURITIUS STV
10
12. [ ALITALIA ROME-DELHI-ROME 07
AIRLINES '
13. | ALL NIPPON NARITA-DELHI-NARITA 07
AIRWAYS NARITA-MUMBAI-NARITA 07
14
14. | ARIANA AFGHAN | KABUL-DELHI-KANDHAR 02
AIRLINES KANDHAR-DELHI-KABUL 01
HERAT-DELHI-HERAT 02
05
15. | ASIANA AIRLINES | INCHEON-DELHI-INCHEON 05
16. | AVIA TRAFFIC BISHKEK-DELHI-BISHKEK 03
COMPANY
17. | BANGKOK BANGKOK-MUMBAI-BANGKOK 07
AIRWAYS
18. | BATIKAIR KUALANAMU-KUALALUMPUR-CHENNAI & 07
W
19. | BHUTAN PARO-KOLKATA-BANGKOK-KOLKATA- 07
AIRLINES PARO :
PARO-KOLKATA-PARO 05
04
PARO-KATHMANDU-DELHI-KATHMANDU-
PARO : 02
PARO-KOLKATA(T/L)MUMBAI/PARO 05
PARO-DELHI-PARO 05
26
20. | BIMAN DHAKA-KOLKATA-DHAKA 14
BANGLADESH CHITTAGONG-KOLKATA-CHITTAGONG 02
AIRLINES —
16
21. | BRITISH LONDON-MUMBAI-LONDON 14
AIRWAYS "LONDON-DELHI-LONDON 14
LONDON-CHENNAI-LONDON 07
LONDON-BANGALORE-LONDON 07
LONDON-HYDERABAD-LONDON 07
49
22. | BUDDHA AIR KATHMANDU-VARANASI-KATHMANDU 02
KATHMANDU-KOLKATA-KATHMANDU 03
5
23. | CATHAY PACIFIC | HONGKONG- MUMBAI- HONG KONG 10
AIRWAYS HONGKONG- DELHI- HONG KONG 14
HONGKONG- HYDERABAD- HONG KONG 05
HONGKONG- CHENNAI- HONG KONG 07
36
24. | CHINA AIRLINES | TAIPEI-DELHI & V.V. 03

5


25. | CHINA EASTERN | BEIING-SHANGHAI-DELHI & V.V. 07
AIRLINES KUNMING-KOLKATA & V.V. 08
15
26. | CHINA SANYA- GUANGZHOU-DELHI & W 7
SOUTHERN
AIRLINES GUANGZHOU-DELHI-GUANGZHOU 7
14
27. | DRUK AIR PARO-BAGDOGRA-BANGKOK & VV 02
PARO-GUWAHATI-SINGAPORE & VWV 02"
PARO-KOLKATA-PARO 07
PARO-KATHMANDU-DELH! & VV 02
PARO-GUWAHATI-PARO 02
PARO-DELHI-PARO 06
PARO-AHMEDABAD-PARO 02
PARO-MUMBAI-PARO 01
PARO-DELHI-KATHMANDU-PARO 02
PARO-KATHMANDU-DELHI-PARO 02
‘28
28. | EGYPT AIR CAIRO-MUMBAI-CAIRO 04
29. | EL-AL ISRAEL TEL AVIV-MUMBAI-TEL AVIV 03
AIRLINES
30. | EMIRATES* DUBAI-MUMBAI-DUBAI 35
DUBAI-DELHI-DUBAI 28
DUBAI-CHENNAI-DUBAI 21
DUBAI-HYDERABAD-DUBAI 21
DUBAI-COCHIN-DUBAI 14
* Max. seats between
31 May to 26 Oct.. DUBAI-TRIVANDRUM-DUBAI 11
2019 DUBAI-KOLKATA-DUBAI 11
DUBAI-BANGALORE-DUBAI 21
DUBAI-AHMEDABAD-DUBAI 09
171
31. | ETHIOPIAN ADDIS ABABA-MUMBAI-ADDIS ABABA 14
AIRLINES ADDIS ABABA-DELHI-ADDIS ABABA 10
24
32. | ETIHAD AIRWAYS | ABUDHABI-MUMBAI-ABUDHABI 21
ABUDHABI-DELHI-ABUDHABI 21
ABUDHABI-COCHIN-ABUDHABI 21
ABUDHABI-TRIVANDRUM-ABUDHABI 07
ABUDHABI-CHENNAI-AUDHABI . 14
ABUDHABI-CALICUT-ABUDHABI 14
ABUDHABI-HYDERABAD-ABUDHABI 14
ABUDHABI-BANGALORE-ABUDHABI 14
ABUDHABI-AHMEDABAD-ABUDHABI 14
ABDHABI-KOLKATA-ABUDHABI 07
147
33. | FINNAIR HELSINKI-DELHI-HELSINKI 04
34. | FLY DUBAI DUBAI-DELHI-DUBAI 05
DUBAI-MUMBAI-DUBA! 05
DUBAI-HYDERABAD-DUBAI 05
DUBAI-KOZHIKODE-DUBAI 03
DUBAI-COCHIN-DUBAI 04
DUBAI-LUCKNOW-DUBAI 03
DUBAI-AHMEDABAD-DUBAI 02

D


DUBAI-CHENNAI-DUBAI

30
35. | FLYNAS* SAUDIA ARABIA-HYDERABAD & W 07
SAUDIA ARABIA-LUCKNOW & VV 07
SAUDIA ARABIA-CALICUT & VWV 07
*Max. operations 21
from 1 June to 26 s
Oct., 2019
36. | GULF AIR BAHRAIN-DELHI-BAHRAIN 14
- BAHRAIN-MUMBAI-BAHRAIN 14
BAHRAIN-CHENNAI-BAHRAIN 10
BAHRAIN-COCHIN-BAHRAIN 07
BAHRAIN-HYDERABAD-BAHRAIN 09
BAHRAIN-TRIVANDRUM-BAHRAIN 07
BAHRAIN-BANGALORE-BAHRAIN 07
BAHRAIN-CALICUT-BAHRAIN 07
' 75
37. | HONG KONG HONG KONG-BANGALORE-HONG KONG 07
»| DRAGON HONG KONG-KOLKATA-HONG KONG 06
AIRLINES e
13
38. | IRAN AIR TEHRAN-MUMBAI-TEHRAN 02
39. | IRAQI AIRWAYS BAGHDAD-ERBIL-SULAIMAIYA-DELHI &VV 01
BAGHDAD-NAJAF-BASRA-DELHI & VV 02
BAGHDAD-DELHI & W 04
BAGHDAD-NAJAF-BASRAH-MUMBAI & VWV 04
BAGHDAD-NAJAF-AHMEDABAD & VV 02
13
40. | JAPAN AIRLINES | TOKYO-DELHI-TOKYO 07
41. | JAZEERA KUWAIT-HYDERABAD-KUWAIT 07
AIRWAYS KUWAIT-COCHIN-KUWAIT 04
KUWAIT-AHMEDABAD-KUWAIT 03
KUWAIT-MUMBAI-KUWAIT 07
KUWAIT-DELHI-KUWAIT 04
‘ 25
42, | KAMAIR KABUL-DELHI-KABUL 07
MAZAR-DELHI-MAZAR 02
09
43. | KLM ROYAL AMSTERDAM-DELHI-AMSTERDAM 07
DUTCH AMSTERDAM-MUMBAI-AMSTERDAM 03
AIRLINES S——
10
44, KENYA AIRWAYS | NAIROBI-MUMBAI-NAIROBI 14
45. | KOREAN AIR INCHEON-DELHI-INCHEON 05
INCHEON-MUMBAI-INCHEON 03
08


46. | KUWAIT AIRWAYS | KUWAIT-MUMBAI-KUWAIT 14
KUWAIT-DELHI-KUWAIT 14
KUWAIT-TRIVANDRUM-KUWAIT 06
KUWAIT-CHENNAI-KUWAIT 05
KUWAIT-COCHIN-KUWAIT Q7
KUWAIT-BANGALORE-KUWAIT 05
KUWAIT-AHMEDABAD-KUWAIT 03

54

47. | LUFTHANSA FRANKFURT-BANGALORE-FRANKFURT 07

GERMAN FRANKFURT-MUMBAI-FRANKFURT 07
AIRLINES MUNICH-MUMBAI-MUNICH 07
FRANKFURT-CHENNAI-FRANKFURT 07
FRANKFURT-DELHI-FRANKFURT 07

MUNICH-DELHI-MUNICH 07

42

48. | MAHAN AIR TEHRAN-DELHI-TEHRAN 03
49. | MALAYSIA KUALALUMPUR-CHENNAI & V.V. 14
AIRLINES KUALALUMPUR-DELHI & WV. . 10
KUALALUMPUR-MUMBALI & V.V. 10
KUALALUMPUKR-BANGALORE v.v. 12
KUALALUMPUR-HYDERABAD & V.V. 07

KUALALUMPUR-COCHIN & V.V. 07

60

50. | MALDIVIAN MALE-TRIVANDRUM-MALE?* 07
MALE-CHENNAI-DHAKA-CHENNAI-MALE 03
HANIMAADHOO-TRIVANDRUM & VW 02

12

51. | MALINDO AIR KUALALUMPUR-DELHI & VWV 11
KUALALUMPUR-THIRUVANANTHPURAM& 03
vV o7
KUALALUMPUR-MUMBAI & VV 21
KUALA LUMPUR-TRICHY & VV 04
KUALA LUMPUR-AMRITSAR & VW 07
KUALA LUMPUR-COCHIN & VV 02
KUALALUMPUR-BANGALORE-VV 05
KUALALUMPUR-KOLKATA-VV 03
KUALALUMPUR-VARANSAI-VV S

63

52. 1 MYANMAR YANGON-KOLKATA-YANGON 02

AIRWAYS INTL. YANGON-GAYA-YANGON 06
08

53. | NEPAL AIRLINES KATHMANDU-DELHI-KATHMANDU 14
KATHMANDU-BENGALURU-KATHMANDU 03
KATHMANDU-MUMBAI-KATHMANDU 03

20

54, | NOVO AIR DHAKA-KOLKATA-DHAKA 14

55. | NOK SCOOT DON MUEANG-DELHI-DON MUEANG 04

56..| OMAN AIR - MUSCAT-MUMBAI-MUSCAT 21
MUSCAT-TRIVANDRUM-MUSCAT 07

MUSCAT-CHENNAI-MUSCAT
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MUSCAT-COCHIN-MUSCAT

MUSCAT-DELHI-MUSCAT 21
MUSCAT-HYDERABAD-MUSCAT 21
MUSCAT-LUCKNOW-MUSCAT 14
MUSCAT-KOZHIKODE-MUSCAT 21
MUSCAT-JAIPUR-MUSCAT 07
MUSCAT-BANGALORE-MUSCAT 14
MUSCAT-GOA-MUSCAT 07
161
57. | PAKISTAN LAHORE-DELHI-LAHORE 02
INTERNATIONAL
AIRLINES
58. | PT SARUDA DENPASAR-MUMBAI-DENPASAR 02
INDONESIA
59. | QATAR AIRWAYS DOHA-MUMRAI-DOHA 07
DOHA-TRIVANDRUM-DOHA 07
DOHA-CHENNAI-DDHA - 07
DOHA-DELHI-DOHA 14
DOHA-COCHIN-DCHA 11
DOHA-HYDERABAD-DOHA 07
] DOHA-AMRITSAR-DOHA 07
DOHA-AHMEDABAD-DOHA 07
DOHA-KOZHIKODE-DOHA 07
DOHA-GOA-DOHA 07
DOHA-BANGALORE-DOHA 07
DOHA-KOLKATA-DOHA 07
DOHA-NAGPUR-DOHA 07
102
60. | REZENT DHAKA-KOLKATA-CHITTAGONG 07
AIRWAYS
CHITTAGONG-KLKATA-DHAKA 07
!
| 14
61. | RCSSIYA MOSCOW-GOA-MOSCOW
AIRLINES
62 ; RWAND AIR FKIGALI-MUNMBAI-GUANGJHAOU-MUMBAI-
3 KIGALI
83. | SAUDI ARABIAN BAUDI ARABIA-MUMBAI & VV 12
AIRLINES SAUDI ARABIA-DELHI & W 05
SAUDI ARABIA-DELHI & W 07
SAUDI ARABIA-CHENNAI 8 VWV 04
FSAUDI ARABIA-COCHIN & VvV 07
SAUDI ARABIA-HYDERABAD & Vv 10
SAUD! ARABIA-BANGALORE & 04
SAUD! ARABIA-LUCKNOW & VWV 07
SAUDI ARABIA-CALICUT & W 09
65
64. | SCAT AIRLINES ALMATY-GOA-ALMATY 01


66. | SCOOT TIGER SINGAFORE-CHENNAI-SINGAPORE 07
AIR SINGAFORE-BENGALURU-SINGAPORE 07
SINGAFORE-HYDERABAD-SINGAPORE 07
SINGAFORE-COCHIN-SINGAPORE 05
SINGAFORE-AMRITSAR-SINGAPORE 05
SINGAFORE-TIRUCHIRAPALLI- 14
SINGAFORE 04
SINGAFORE-LUCKNOW-SINGAPORE 07
SINGAPORE-THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- | <o
SINGAFORE 56
66. | SHANDONG JINAN-KUNMING-DELHI & W 02
AIRLINES QINGDAO-KUNMING-DELHI & Vv 02
04
67. | SILKAIR SINGAPORE-EANGALORE-SINGAPORE 05
SINGAPORE-CHENNAI-SINGAPORE 04
SINGAPORE-COIMBATORE-SINGAPORE 07
SINGAPORE-COCHIN-SINGAPCRE 10
SINGAPORE-HYDERABAD-SINGAPORE 11
SINGAPORE-KOLKATA-SINGAPORE 04
SINGAPDORE-THIRUVNANTPURAM-SINGAPORE 05
SlNGAF’ORE—VlSAKHAPATNAM & SINGAPORE 03
49
68. | SINGAPORE SINGAPORE-DELHI-SINGAPORE 14
AIRLINES
SINGAPORE-MUMBAI-SINGAPORE 17
SINGAPORE-CHENNAI-SINGAPORE 07
SINGAPORE-KOLKATA-SINGAFORE 07
SINGAPORE-BANGALORE-SINGAPORE 07
SINGAPORE-AHMEDABAD-SINGAPORE | 07
59
69. | SRILANKAN . COLOMBO-CHENNAI-COLOMBD 28
AIRLINES COLOMBO-TRIVANDRUM-COLOMBO 07
COLOMBO-TIRUCHIRAPALLY-COLOMBO 14
COLOMBO-DELHI-COLOMBO 14
COLOMBO-MUMBAI-COLOMBC 14
COLOMBO-BANGALORE-COLCMEBO 14
COLOMBO-COCHIN-COLOMBC 07
COLOMBO-KOLKATA-COLOMBO 03
COLOMBO-MADURAI-COLOMBO 07
COLOMBO-HYDERABAD-COLCMBO 05
COLOMBO-VARANSI-COLOMBO 02
COLOMBO-COIMBATORE-COLOMBO 04
119
70. | SWISS ZURICH-MUNMBAF-ZURICH 07
INTERNATIONAL | ZURICH-DELHI-ZURICH 07
ARLINES | [ - o e
14
71. | TAJIK AIR DUSHANBE-DELHI-DUSHANBE 07
72. | THATAIRWAYS | BANGKOK-DELHI-BANGKOK 21
BANGKOK-MUMBAI-BANGKOK 07
BANGKOK-KOLKATA-BANGKOK 07
BANGKOK-CHENNAI-BANGKOK 07
BANGKOK-BANGALORE-BANGKOK 07

BANGKOK-HYDERABAD-BANGIKOK

) 22—


73. | THAI AIR ASIA DONMUEANG-CHENNAI-DONMUEANG 07
DONMUEANG-BENGALURU-DONMUEANG 07
DONMUEANG-KOCHI-DONMUEANG 07
DONMUEANG-KOLKATA-DONMUEANG 07
DONMUEANG-JAIPUR-DONMUEANG 04
DONMUEANG-BHUBANESHWAR- 03
DONMUEANG
DONMUEANG-VISHAKHAPATNAM 04
DONMUEANG
DONMUEANG-AHMEDABAD-DONMUEANG 07

46

74. | THAI LION AIR DON MUEANG-MUMBAI-DON MUEANG 05

75. | THAI SMILE BANGKOK- LUCKNOW- BANGKOK 03
BANGKOK-JAIPUR-BANGKOK 07
BANGKOK-GAYA-VARANASI-BANGKOK 07
BANGKOK-MUMBAI-BANGKOK 07
BANGKOK-KOLKATA-BANGKOK 05

29

76. | THOMAS COOK MANCHESTER-GOA-MANCHESTER 02

AIRINES GATWICK-GOA-GATWICK 01

03

77. | TURKISH ISTANBUL-DELHI-ISTANBUL 07

AIRLINES ISTANBUL-MUMBAI-ISTANBUL 07

14

78. | TURKMENISTAN ASGHABAT-AMRITSAR-ASGHABAT 06

AIRLINES ASGHABAT-DELHI-ASGHABAT P 03

09

79. | UKRAINE KYIV-DELHI-KYIV 06
INTERNATIONAL

AIRLINES

80. | UZBEKISTAN TASHKENT-DELHI-TASHKENT 04

AIRWAYS TASHKENT-AMRITSAR-TASHKENT 02

TASHKENT-AMRITSAR-DELHI-TASHKENT 01

TASHKENT -DELHI-AMRITSAR-TASHKENT 01

TASHKENT-MUMBAI-TASHKENT 03

11

81. | UNITED NEWARK-DELHI-NEWARK 07

AIRLINES NEWARK-MUMBAI- NEWARK 07

14

82.

U-S-BANGLA DHAKA-KOLKATA-CHITTAGONG 03
AIRLINES CHITAGONG-KOLKATA-DHAKA 03
DHAKA-KOLKATA-DHAKA 04
DHAKA-CHITAGONG-CHENNAI- 03

CHITAGONG-DHAKA | memmeeees
13
83. | VIRGIN ATLANTIC | LONDON-DELHI-LONDON 07

AIRWAYS

1A


ANNEXURE-II

Direct Flights for International Destinations From/To Lucknow Airpott

S.No. Airlines Destination Frequency
1 THAT SMILE Bangkok (BKK) 357 = 3 days/week
2 AIR INDIA Dubai (DXB) 1354567 = 7 days/week
EXPRESS

3 OMAN AIR Muscat (MCT) 1234567 = 7 days/week

4 FLY DUBAI Dubai (DXB) 246 = 3 days/week

5 INDIGO Shatjah (SHJ) 1234567 = 7 days/week

6 SAUDIA Riyadh (RUH) 135 = 3 days/week

7 SAUDIA Jeddah (JED) 2467 = 4 days/week

8 Musact MCT) 1234567 = 7 days/week
OMAN AIR

9 Jeddah (JED) 246 = 3 days/week
AIR INDIA .

